Steel and Composite Structures, Vol. 24, No. 5 (2017) 561-568
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/scs.2017.24.5.561
Copyright © 2017 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
Strengthening of hollow steel sections using CFRP
sheets has attracted greater attention in recent times. Carbon
fiber reinforced polymer is preferred to strengthen and

increase in the ultimate load happened for the FE model
FC2-1000-180 (20.12%). This FE model (FE model FC2-
1000-180) was strengthened with two layers, and the
coverage length CFRP sheet is 1000 and 180 mm on the
Fig. 6 Von Mises stress (FC0 FE model)
Table 2 FE model details and analysis results
Designation
of frames
Number of
layers CFRP
Length of CFRP coverage (mm) Ultimate load
(kN)
% of increase in
ultimate load In frame bottom In frame corner
FC0 0 0 0 35.611 0
FC1-700 1 700 0 36.153 1.52
FC2-700 2 700 0 36.171 1.57
FC1-1000 1 1000 0 36.787 3.30
FC2-1000 2 1000 0 37.696 5.85
FC1-1500 1 1500 0 36.703 3.07
FC2-1500 2 1500 0 37.694 5.85
FC1-1000-180 1 1000 180 40.489 13.70
FC2-1000-180 2 1000 180 42.777 20.12
FC1-0-180 1 0 180 38.756 8.83
FC2-0-180 2 0 180 40.678 14.23
565
Amir Hamzeh Keykha
bottom and the corner sides of the SHS steel frames,
respectively.